RESOLUTION NO. 63-2006

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF A CENTER CITY MASTER PLAN

WHEREAS, the City Council authorized the City Manager to solicit proposals for the development of a center city master plan through the adoption of Resolution 36-2006 on May 1, 2006; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager has reviewed the proposals submitted and determined that Arnett Muldrow and Associates presented the most comprehensive approach and the most competitive cost.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BREVARD, NORTH CAROLINA THAT:

Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute an agreement between the City of Shelby and Arnett Muldrow and Associates to prepare a Center City Master Plan as previously authorized for a not to exceed amount of \$40,000.

Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective upon its adoption and approval.

Adopted and approved this the 19th day of June A. D. 2006.

W. Ted Alexander Mayor

ATTEST: C. Jardusk

Bernadette A. Pardus City Clerk